The Base Case (Scenario A) was developed to represent the most likely market scenario.

Market scenarios were formulated to test the robustness of the analysis to variations in load forecast,
capital costs and the discount rate.  As required by the Regulatory Test, the lower boundary of the
sensitivity testing was the regulated cost of capital.

Under the Regulatory Test, it is the ranking of options which is important, rather than the
actual present value results.  This is because the Regulatory Test requires the recommended
option to have the lowest present value cost compared with alternative projects.

The following table is a summary of the economic analysis.  It shows the present value cost of each
alternative and identifies the best ranked option, for the range of scenarios considered.

The summary shows that Option 1 – Augment Boyne Residential has the lowest present value
under all scenarios [except Scenario High Discount Rate where it is tied with External Party
D].

 Page 15 NA001603T102 Ver 1

8.2.2 Summary of Economic Analysis

Commercial Outcomes excl
Overheads ($M)

Network
Solution

External
Party A

External
Party B

External
Party C

External Party
D

Present Cost of Capex   $13.09 $8.87 $16.75 $8.82 $13.54

Present Cost of Opex   $3.76 $16.19 $22.52 $12.31 $5.59

Present Value of Benefits   $1.84 $3.04 $3.95 $3.03 $3.11

NET PRESENT VALUE / (COST) -$15.01 -$22.02 -$35.32 -$18.10 -$16.02

Value compared to best Option $0.00 -$7.01 -$20.31 -$3.09 -$1.01

Sensitivity
Analysis
excl
Overheads
($M)

Network
Solution

External
Party A

External
Party B

External
Party C

External Party
D

Scenario  - Base Case   -$15.01 -$22.02 -$35.32 -$18.10 -$16.02

   1 4 5 3 2

Scenario - Escalation Opex -
High +20% -$15.76 -$25.26 -$39.83 -$20.56 -$17.14

   1 4 5 3 2

Scenario - Escalation Opex -Low -20% -$14.26 -$18.78 -$30.82 -$15.63 -$14.90

   1 4 5 3 2

Scenario - Discount Rate - High 12.00% -$14.29 -$19.32 -$31.88 -$15.86 -$14.29

   1 4 5 3 1

Scenario - Discount Rate - Low
[REG] 9.72% -$15.10 -$22.42 -$35.82 -$18.42 -$16.27

   1 4 5 3 2

Scenario - Increased Capital
costs +20% -$17.63 -$23.80 -$38.67 -$19.86 -$18.73

   1 4 5 3 2

Scenario - Decreased Capital
costs -20% -$12.39 -$20.25 -$31.97 -$16.33 -$13.31

   1 4 5 3 en
Scenario - Commercial Benefits -20% -$15.38 -$22.63 -$36.11 -$18.70 -$16.64

   1 4 5 3 2

 Page 16 NA001603T102 Ver 1

8.3. Discussion of Results

The following conclusions have been drawn from the analysis presented in this report:

• There is no acceptable ‘do nothing’ option.  If the emerging network constraints are not addressed by

2016, Ergon Energy will not be able to meet its security criteria in the event of a subtransmission
failure to Boyne Residential substation, resulting in certain loss of supply to network users.

• Economic analysis carried out in accordance with the Regulatory Test has identified that proposed